

No. 16-1215

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT C. LAMAR
DAVID W. DAVENPORT
LAMAR, ARCHER &
COFRIN, LLP
191 Peachtree Street
Suite 805
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 577-1777

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. STATUTORY HISTORY	5
II. THIS CASE	12
A. Factual Background	12
B. Procedural History	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MISREAD THE TEXT OF SECTION 523(a)(2)(A).....	22
A. Congress’s Use Of “Financial Condition” Is Telling.....	22
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Open-Ended Construction Of “Respecting” Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	25
C. The Court Can, And Should, Give Effect To All The Words Congress Used	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE CENTURIES-OLD “HONEST DEBTOR” PRINCIPLE AS WELL AS THE HISTORY OF THE PROVISION AT ISSUE REINFORCE THE CONCLUSION THAT THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MISREAD SECTION 523(a)(2)(A).....	34
A. This Court Does Not Lightly Assume That Congress Intends A Bold Departure From Existing Practice	34
B. The Statute’s History Underscores That Congress Intended Only A Narrow Exception To Settled Practice.....	36
III. APPLING’S AND THE GOVERNMENT’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT ...	38
A. Congress Did Not Decide To Excuse Certain Oral Frauds To Promote More “Reliable Evidence”	38
B. Congress Did Not Ratify A Supposedly Pre-Existing Broad Interpretation Of The Language At Issue.....	42
C. It Is The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation, Not Lamar’s, That Invites “Line-Drawing Problems”	46
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albinak v. Kuhn (In re Manufacturers Trading Corp.),</i> 149 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1945)	44
<i>In re Barbato,</i> 398 F.2d 572 (3d Cir. 1968).....	43
<i>Barnes v. Belice (In re Belice),</i> 461 B.R. 564 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Beneficial Finance Co. v. Lathrop,</i> 207 So. 2d 220 (La. Ct. App. 1968)	44
<i>Beneficial Finance Co. v. Machie,</i> 263 A.2d 707 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 1969).....	44
<i>Brown v. Felsen,</i> 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	7
<i>California Divison of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.,</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	18, 31, 32, 33
<i>Clancy v. First National Bank,</i> 408 F.2d 899 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 396 U.S. 958 (1969)	45
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz,</i> 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	5, 7, 19, 34, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Servics, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Cunningham v. Elco Distributors, Inc.</i> 189 F.2d 87 (6th Cir. 1951)	43
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	36
<i>Gardner v. American Century Mortgage Investors (In re Gardner)</i> , 577 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	30
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Ould Co. v. Davis</i> , 246 F. 228 (4th Cir. 1917)	8
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 114 F. Supp. 396 (N.D. Tex. 1953).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Keller</i> , 86 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1936).....	43
<i>In re Lepley</i> , 227 F. Supp. 983 (W.D. Wis. 1964).....	44
<i>In re Lilyknit Silk Underwear Co.</i> , 64 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1933).....	43
<i>In re Lomax</i> , 233 F. Supp. 889 (M.D.N.C. 1964).....	44
<i>In re Lovich</i> , 117 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1941).....	43
<i>In re Marcus</i> , 253 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1958).....	43
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	36
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 16-1067, 2018 WL 987346 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2018)	27, 29
<i>Palter v. Lake Sales, Inc. (In re Palter)</i> , 435 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1970)	43
<i>Personal Finance Co. v. Bruns</i> , 84 A.2d 32 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1951)	44
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 485 U.S. 589 (1988)	33
<i>Rogers v. Gardner</i> , 226 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1955)	43
<i>In re Russell</i> , 176 F. 253 (2d Cir. 1910).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	30
<i>Schweizer v. City Loan Co. (In re Schweizer)</i> , 271 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1959)	43
<i>In re Sewell</i> , 361 F. Supp. 516 (S.D. Ga. 1973).....	44
<i>In re Simms</i> , 202 F. Supp. 911 (E.D. Va. 1962).....	44
<i>In re Soderlund</i> , 197 B.R. 742 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)	42
<i>In re Solari Furs</i> , 263 F. Supp. 658 (E.D. Mo. 1967)	44
<i>Tenn v. First Hawaiian Bank</i> , 549 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1977)	44
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	35
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	26
<i>In re Weinroth</i> , 439 F.2d 787 (3d Cir. 1971).....	43
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	36
<i>Yates v. Boteler</i> , 163 F.2d 953 (9th Cir. 1947)	43

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 32(b)(3) (1926)	45
11 U.S.C. § 101(31)(A)	23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2).....	1, 2, 5
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A).....	2, 5, 15, 22, 47
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B)(ii)	12
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B)(iii)	12
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B)(iv)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1142(a)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
40th Cong., ch. 258, 15 Stat. 227 (1868)	6
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	7
Pub. L. No. 57-62, 32 Stat. 797 (1903)	7, 8
Pub. L. No. 69-301, 44 Stat. 662 (1926)	29
Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 (1938)	9
Pub. L. No. 86-621, 74 Stat. 408 (1960)	445

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

124 Cong. Rec. H11,089 (Sept. 28, 1978), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6436	45
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1111 (1959)	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	11, 12, 37
<i>Revision of the Bankruptcy Law: Hearing on</i> <i>H.R. Res. 353 Before the H. Comm. on</i> <i>the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1925)</i>	<i>9</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vern Countryman, <i>Bankruptcy and the</i> <i>Individual Debtor—A Modest Proposal to</i> <i>Return to the Seventeenth Century</i> , 32 Cath. U.L. Rev. 809 (1983).....	6
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard P. Ettinger & David E. Golieb, <i>Credits and Collections</i> (2d ed. 1917), https://ia802604.us.archive.org/20/ items/creditsandcolle01gologooog/creditsa ndcolle01gologooog.pdf	24
<i>Life of Martin Van Buren</i> (June 13, 1840), <i>in Volumes of Speeches Delivered in Congress</i> (Globe Office, 1840).....	6
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> (online ed.), https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/finances (last visited Feb. 23, 2018)	23
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Auditing Theory And Practice</i> (3d ed. 1921), https://play.google.com/books/reader?id= 5fFCAAAAIAAJ	24
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online ed.), http://www.oed.com (last visited Feb. 22, 2018)	23, 27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	26, 30, 33, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , Vol. 1, App. (1803) (online 1987, Univ. of Chicago), http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a1_8_4_bankruptcys3.html	5
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	5
<i>Thorndike Comprehensive Desk Dictionary</i> (1957)	27
<i>Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1925).....	27
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1967)	27
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged</i> (2d ed. 1977)	27
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2010).....	27
